
COMMON COUNCir^-NOVEMBER 19, 1928 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich. 
November 19, 1928. 

REGULAR MEETING 

221 

al., against vacating and closing 
a certain part of S. Division St., 
received and referred to Street 
Committee. 

Meeting called to order by Pres­
ident Woodbury. 

Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Maulbetsch, Graf, Allmendinger, 
Harris, Bradley, Severance, Town-
ley, Lutz, Pisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
12. 

Absent: Aid. Draper, Kurth, 
Bursley, 3. 

Printed proceedings of Novem­
ber 5, 1928, approved. 

Petitions 

Petition of H. P. Faust and 15 
other freeholders, requesting that 
the west seven feet of S. Division 
St. between the south line of Hill 
St. and the north line of Hoover 
Ave. in the City of Ann Arbor be 
closed, vacated and discontinued, 
received and referred to Street 
Committee. 

Petition of Wm. L. Dawson, and 
52 other freeholders, requesting 
that the portion of a certain alley 
lying* 22 feet south of the center 
lines of lots six and eleven, in block 
three south, range three east, in 
the original plat of the Village 
(now city) of Ann Arbor be dis­
continued, received and referred to 
Street Committee. 

Petition of Young Women's 
Christian Association, relative to 
parking along their property, 343 
S. Fourth Ave., received and re­
ferred to Traffic Committee. 

Petition of Dale H. Moore, re­
questing use of Seventh ward poll­
ing place for Sunday School pur­
poses, received and referred to the 
Aldermen of the Seventh Ward. 

Enter Aldermen Draper and 
Bursley. 

Petition of F. F. Blicke, et al., 
requesting action prohibiting the 
moving and locating of old build­
ings and dwellings in Hamilton, 
Rose and Sheehan Subdivision and 
vicinity, received and referred to 
City Attorney and Ordinance Com­
mittee, 

Protest of Andrew E. Gibson, et 

Pavement Petition 

Of Henry Lelling, et al., for 
pavement on Madison St. between 
Division and Main Sts., received 
and referred to Street Committee. 

Claim 

Of Mathias and Katherine Lauer 
for alleged damage to their prop­
erty, Lot No. 1, Block 3, Hamilton, 
Rose & Sheehan Addition, by clos­
ing of Rose Ave. received and re­
ferred to City Attorney. 

Committee Reports 
Finance Report 

FIRE FUND 

salary 
, salary 
salary 
salary 
salary 

salary 
salary 

Chas. Andrews, 
Henry McLaren 
Ralph Edward, 
Jacob Gwinner, 
Herman Kruse, 
Frank Markey, 
Emil Daniman, 
Earl Arnold, salary 
Benj. Zahn, salary . . . . 
Henry Nevroth, salary 
Arthur Clark, salary 
Clyde Carpenter, salary 
Jonn Comiskey, salary 
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 
Percy Whitlock, salary 
Edward Zeeb, salary . 
Geo. Schmidt, salary . 
irienry Kolander, salary 
Albert Hoffman, salary 
Elmer Rintz, salary 
Uscar Rintz, salary 
Eamst Heller, salary 
Ira Nevarre, salary 
Frank Ryan, salary . 
Laurence Chatterton, sal 
John \'V aterman, salary . 
Wm. Keihl, salary . . . 
Carl Nevins, salary . 
Fred Wadhams, salary 
Harold Gauss, salary . 
Chas. Carroll, salary 

$ 114.50 
91.50 
91.50 
83.00 
83.00 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78,50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 
45.00 

Fire Fund total salaries 
1/2 month Nov $2,464.50 



222 COMMON C O U N C I L — N O V E M B E R 19, 1928 

POLICE F U N D M U N I C I P A L GARAGE 

Thos. O'Brien, sa lary . . . $ 
Louis Fohey, sa lary . 
Norman Cook, sa la ry 
Sherman Mortenson, sal 
M. G. Howard, sa la ry 
Chas, Kapp, sa la ry . . 
I rwin Keebler, sa lary . 
Harold Gee, sa lary . . . 
Benj. Ball, sa lary , , . . 
Roland Wooster , sa lary 
He rman Suma, sa la ry 
Oscar Weir, sa la ry 
Thos. Fohey, sa la ry . . 
Ju l ius Ehnis , sa la ry . 
Wal te r Schmid, sa la ry 
Albert Heusel, sa la ry 
John Osborn, sa la ry . 
Wm. Marz, sa la ry . . . 
H a r r y Smith, sa la ry . 
Clifford West , sa la ry 
Casper Michelson, sa la ry 
Wh. Hi tchingham, sa la ry 
Clark Ear l , sa la ry 
Roy Richter, sa la ry 
Irwin Davidson, sa la ry , . 
Eugene Gehringer , sa la ry 
Richard Burman, sa la ry , 
Clyde Hahn, sa lary 

114.50 
87.50 
87.50 
87.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 

Police Fund to ta l salar ies 
V2 month Nov $2,254.50 

W A T E R W O R K S F U N D 

H a r r y Willsher, sa lary 
Waldo Eiseman, sa lary 
Fred Linde, sa lary . . . . 
Lorenz Fur thmuel le r , sal 
Robert Rowe, sa la ry . . . 
Robert Young, sa lary , . 
William Zachman, sa lary 
A. E. Hawkes , sa la ry , ,, 
C. W. Shet ter ly , sa la ry 
Donna Woodward, sa la ry 
William Groves, sa lary , 
J. C. Ledwidge, sa la ry . 
John Ardner , sa la ry . , . 

$ 72.50 
75.00 
87.50 
75.00 
70.00 
65.00 
62.50 
70.00 

100.00 
62.50 
70.00 
70.00 
62.50 

W a t e r Works Fund to ta l 
semi-monthly salar ies $ 942.50 

C O N T I N G E N T F U N D 

F r a n k Marz, sal. V2 m o . . . $ 78.50 
Fred J. Staeb, sal, V2 mo. 57.50 

The Detroi t Edison Co., 
N - P services $ 1.71 

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N - P 
services .90 

A. & L. Ba t t e ry & Electr ic 
Service, mate r ia l s 13.10 

Amer ican Rai lway Express 
Co., ma te r ia l s 1.53 

R. H. Alber, mate r ia l s . , .36 
Ann Arbor Implement Co., 

ma te r i a l s 16.50 
Auto P a r t s Co., ma te r ia l s 14.98 
Sam C. Andres , mate r ia l s .15 
Clark Equipment Co., mat . 28.75 
Consumers Oil & Storage 

Co., ma te r ia l s 15.15 
Cont rac to r s ' Equipment 

Co., mate r ia l s 6.29 
E r n s t Brothers Electr ic 

Shop, mate r ia l s ,70 
Jno . C. F i sher Co., ma te r . 6.55 
F i r s t Liber ty Garage , mat . 10.50 
H a r p . Bros., ma te r i a l s . . . 19,50 
H a r p e r Ba t t e ry & Tire 

Co., ma te r ia l s 74.26 
Huron Valley Chev. Inc., 

ma te r i a l s 6.43 
Muehlig & Schmid, ma t . . 15 16 
H e n r y S. P ia t t , ma te r i a l s 188.34 
P r a t t & Stribiey Garage , 

mate r ia l s 159.90 
Schaeberle & Son, ma te r . .50 
T ranspo r t Truck Co., mat . 19.80 
W a s h t e n a w Mutual Oil 

Co., mate r ia l s 600.66 
Amer ican Oil Corp., rep . . 7.00 
The Faus t -Kennedy-Po t t e r 

Co., r epa i r s 65.00 
J, F . Riehm, repa i r s . . . . 1.50 
W a s h t e n a w Motor Co., 

r epa i r s 3.00 
Wolf & Colvin, r epa i r s . . 2.50 
John Volz & Son, repa i r s 2.00 

Municipal Garage to ta l $1,282.72 

Contingent Fund to ta l 
salar ies $ 136.00 

E L E C T I O N 

J. F . Wuer th , services . . . . 
E. J. Eibler, services . , . . 
H. M. Slauson, services . 
L. O. Gushing, services . . 
Ralph Lutz , services . . . . 
F r a n k W. Stampfler, serv-
Ber t Stoll, services 
Joe Beeler, services 
Ben Graf, services 

$ 20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 

6.00 
21.00 
21.00 



COMMON C O U N C I I ^ - N O V E M B E R 19, 1928 223 

Wni. C. Maulbetsch, serv. 22.00 
H e r m a n Miller, services 21.00 
George Borger t , services. 21.00 
John Weimer, services . 21.00 
Wm. H. Buet tner , services 22.00 
J. Herman Greve, services 22.00 
Courtney, Maulbetsch, serv. 21.00 
Edga r Dwyer, services . . 22.00 
Fred Huhn, services 6.00 
E. J. Allmendinger, serv., 20.00 
Wm. F . Arms t rong , serv. 20.00 
t r a n k P. Har r i s , services 20.00 
E. E. Lucas, services . . . 20.00 
John A. Tice, services . . . 20.00 
T. E, Donagan, services , . 20.00 
t l o y d J. Vvaters, services 20.00 
John I. Flynn, services . . 20.00 
Geo. W. E tne r , services , . 20.00 
W. J. Draper , services . 20.00 
E. L. Schumacher, serv. . 20.00 
Lewis Hhoades, services . 20.00 
J . A. Brown, services . 20.00 
J . 0 . Herrick, services . . . 20.00 
y. J. O'Tool, services . . . 20.00 
S. S. Rammia l , services . . 20.00 
B. F . Bradley, services . . . 20.00 
F r a n k Durls, services . . . 6.00 
Vv' m. Pommerening , serv. 20.00 
E. L. Severance, services 20.00 
A. E. Kur th , services . . , 20.00 
Pauline M. McCollum, serv. 20.00 
Katharine A. Kapp, serv.* 20.00 
Laward W. Hatch, serv. . 20.00 
Christine Luippold, serv., 6.00 
L. A. Townley, services , 15.00 
Vvaido Abbot, services , . 12.00 
J. A. Bursley, services . . 15.00 
iri. C, Kleene, services . . 14.00 
ti. W. Nichols, Services ,. 20.00 
Flora K, Nichols, services 12.00 
Mary S. Cole, services . . . 12.00 
L,. iL. biusbar, services . . 6.00 
Robert Norr is , services . . 8.00 
Don C. May, services , , 8.00 
F . N. Menetee, services . , 8.00 
G. J. Smith, services . . , , 8.00 
±i. A. Van^ickle, services 8.00 
J . N. Galbrai th, services , 13.50 
W. E. Groat, services , , . 12.00 
G. J. Lutz Jr . , services . . 19.00 
Nellie J. Stevens, services 12.00 
S. Thelma Hayes, services 12.00 
Geo. Lutz, services 14.00 
L, E. Hebbard, services . 14.50 
O. E. Roszel, services , 13.50 
Wm. Weinmann, services 6.00 

H, B. MacNamee, services 7.00 
E . S. McLouth, services . 7.00 
J . D. Ramsay, Jr. , services 7.00 
R. J. Vial, services 7.00 
Helen L Vial, services , , . 7.00 
Mildred R. Hallen, serv. 7.00 
G. M. Bleekman, services 7.00 
W. R. Wate rman , services 7.00 
L. P. Fisher , services , , . . 20.00 
H. D. Mills, services ., ,. 12.00 
Maria Peel, services 12.00 
Kather ine S. Groomes, 

services 12.00 
R. E. Fowler, services . . . 20.00 
F . M. Crandall , services , , 20.00 
A. D. Miles, services 20.00 
F . J. Davidson, services, , , 20.00 
Michael DeVine, services. 6.00 
E. Winifred Kennedy, 

services 8.00 
Kathern M. Golden, serv-

vices 8.00 
Jennie E. Servis, services. 8.00 
Theodore Buser, services. 8.00 
Louise G. Hoad, services. . 8.00 
Dorothy A. Feiner, serv­

ices 8.00 
Phyllis M. Kern, services. 8.00 
Florence Barthell , services 30.63 
T. L. Fohey, services 5.00 
W. L. Pa rks , s e r v i c e s . . . . 8.00 
E m m a Kapp, services . . . . 16.80 
Edi th Krapf, services . . . 30.80 
Agnes Richardson, serv­

ices 28.00 
Florence Richardson, serv­

ices 8.05 
Ida Reynolds, services . . . 28.00 
K. Tessmer, services 11.25 
C. E. Godfrey, services 12.50 
The Athens Press , ma te ­

rials 13.50 
j . E. Beeler, mater ia l s 119.79 

Total Election $1,646.82 

Engineer Depar tment 

J im Acqui, services $ 50.40 
William Austin, se rv ices . . 53.10 
Lawrence Bethke, services 41.25 
H a r r y Caswell, services. 112.50 
K. W. Donnell, services . 87.50 
H. Ferenz, services 87.50 
V. W. McAdam, services. 100.00 
Willard Ponto, services. . . 43.00 
W. J. Rogers , services. . . . 75.00 
Fred Schmid, s e r v i c e s . . . 75.00 
Pete Stuhlman, se rv ices . . 38.00 



224 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 

C. J. Sweet, services 90.00 

Engineer Depar tment 
total services $ 853.25 

Steve Arnold, s e r v i c e s . . . . 25.00 
Bert E. F ry , services 30.00 
Winfred Gillen, services , . 6.65 
Kathern M. Golden, serv­

ices 25.90 
Edna Schnierle, services . . 58.80 
Lila Yakley, services 30.00 
Johanna Vogel, services . . 35.00 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

N-P services 14.81 
Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 

N-P services 3.60 
Banner Launder ing Co., 

office expense 13.50 
Fischer 's Pharmacy, office 

expense 1.00 
Wni. Goodyear & Co., of­

fice expense 1.50 
The Home Supply Store, 

office expense 3.77 
Geo. W. Lutz, office ex­

pense 1.25 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 40.65 
B. E. Muehling, office ex­

pense 5.00 
Sani tary Supply Co., office 

expense 10.39 
The Star Paper Fas tene r 

Co., Inc., office expense 6.00 
The Schultz Grocery, office 

expense . 5.25 
A. C. Pack, P. M., office 

expense 188.96 
West Disinfecting Co., of­

fice expense 2.80 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Fund, mater ia ls 89.72 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 

mater ials 62.00 
Eberbach & Son Co., office 

expense 19.45 
John M. Feiner, mater ia ls .75 
John C. Fischer Co., mate ­

rials 5.33 
H. J . Hagen, mater ia ls . 4.25 
P. T. Lamkin & Sons, ma­

terials . 47.50 
Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate ­

rials 37.42 
Universi ty of Michigan, 

mater ia ls 9.81 
Wolf & Colvin, mater ia l s . 6.70 
American Society for Mu­

nicipal Improvements , 
contingencies 

E m m a Bennett , contingen-
- cies 
Holland, Ackerman & Hol­

land, contingencies . . . 
Hutzel & Co., contingen­

cies 
The Nik-0-Lok Co., con­

t ingencies 
R. A. Steward, contingen­

cies 
Public Heal th Nurs ing As-

r.ociation, T. B. Work . 
P. B. Harding, repairs 
Millard Press , pr in t ing , , 
Wash tenaw Tribune, pr int ­

ing 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Garage 
(Eng. Dept.) 

7. 

220. 

10 

20. 

155. 

11. 
6. 

27. 

50 

07 

84 

55 

26 

89 

00 
50 
35 

88.53 

80, 

Total $1,427, 

Contingent Fund total 
including salaries $5,346 

F I R E F U N D 

Swisher Grocery Co., off. 
expense $ 1 

H. D. Edwards & Co., mat . 6 
Muehlig & Schmid, mater . 7 

43 

68 

00 
,68 
,33 

Tital $ 15.01 

.51 
Fi re Fund total, includ­

ing salaries $2,479. 

POLICE F U N D 

Thos. O'Brien, services . $ 20.00 
Weste rn Union, N-P serv. 5.71 
Eberbach & Son Co., office 

expense 6.48 
Schlenker Hardware Co., 

offi.ce expense 11.00 
Schumacher Hardware Co. 

office expense 9.00 
American Railway Express 

Co., mater ia ls , . 5.69 
C. E. Godfrey, mater ia ls . 1.50 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat . . 1.08 
P. B. Harding, mater ia ls , 1.50 
Carl H. Swickerath, mat . 6.00 
E rns t Bros. Electric Shop, 

contingencies 2.10 
F r a n k Pain ter ' s Restaur­

ant , contingencies 36.00 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 225 

Ann Arbor Taxicab & 
Transfer Co., contin. 

Water Works Dept., on 
13.00 wells 1,100.00 

Total $ 119.06 
Police Fund total, in­

cluding salaries $2,373.56 

BUILDING SIDEWALK F U N D 

Wm. B. McMillen, serv. $ 75.00 
Geo. Walterhouse, walks 

built by city 96.24 
Thos. Hession, walks built 

by city 538.00 

Building Sidewalk 
Fund total $ 709.24 

W A T E R WORKS FUND 

Mayer-Schairer Co., office 
expense S 48.50 

Geo. Wahr, office expense 1.55 
Post Office, offi,"e expense 89.32 
Ann Arbor Times News, 

pr int ing 8.00 
James B. Clow & Sons, 

mater ia ls 3,004.70 
A. P. Smith Mfg. Co., 

mater ia ls 347.04 
Mueller Co., mater ials , . 303.49 
Detroit Lead Pipe Works 

mater ia ls 28.75 
Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co., 

mater ia ls 22.10 
Neptune Meter Co., mat . 285.05 
Crane Co., mater ials , 71.61 
Eberbach & Son Co., mat . .85 
Freeman 's Grocery, mat . . 1.20 
Staebler Oil Co., mater ials 20.54 
C. H. Kit t r idge, mater ials 10.00 
Killins G.avel Co., mater . 7.50 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., mater ials 26.69 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 

materials 90.00 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat. 20.38 
Standard Oil Co., materials 1.85 
Michigan Central Railroad 

mater ials 12.57 
C. E. Godfrey, mater ials 76.50 
Water Works Dept., mat . .6Q 
Detroit Edison Co., N-P 

service 2,501.11 
R. A. Steward, repairs 1.10 
Holland, Ackerman & Hol­

land, services 212.52 
Detroit Edison Co., on 

wells 84.00 

Total $8,377.58 

L. Gerrick, labor $ 44.53 
H. Maier, labor 80.00 
W. Western, labor 54.93 
A. Jedele, labor 60.45 
A. Gerstler, labor 60.13 
H. Gerstler, labor 55.50 
J. Duboloski, labor 28.80 
M. Soldato, labor 55.80 
C. Sauer, labor 52.00 
E. Quackenbush, labor . . 50.70 
A. Pokroski, labor 55.50 
A. Sturon, labor 55.50 
O . D. Conger, labor . . . . 58.80 
P. Kallas, labor 50.70 
A. C. Hetsler, labor 4.80 
C. Pappas , labor 55.80 

Total labor $ 823.94 
Wate r Works Fund total 
including salaries $10,144.02 

PARK F U N D 

Geo. Davis, labor $ 59.40 
Geo. Donahue, labor 54.45 
Geo. Mason, labor 54.45 
Ben Foster , labor 64.80 
Chas. Foster , labor 54.45 
Ezra Moore, labor 49.50 
' ' -hard Wallaker, labor , 47.25 
Claude Wyman, labor . . . 58.30 
Tim McCarthy, labor . . . . 69.00 

Total labor $ 511.60 

C. E. Godfrey, mater ia ls $ 
W. B. Quinn, mater ials 
Schumacher Hardware Co. 

mater ials 
C. J. Snyder & Sons, 

mater ials 
Henry S. Pia t t , equipment 
Erns t Bros. Electric Shop, 

repairs 

5.10 
41.25 

70.41 

99.78 
428.25 

29.56 

Total 
Park Fund 

$ 674.35 
Total $1,185.95 

STREET F U N D 

Philip Adam, labor $ 41.50 
August Behringer, labor . 35.00 
L. G. Bird, labor 83.30 
Otto Blaess, labor 54.60 
Camden Dempsey, labor . 54.60 



226 COMMON COUNCIL 

Adolph Finkbeiner, labor 40.00 
Fred Hanselman, labor . . 59.15 
Em. Holzapfel, labor . . . 43.80 
Sam Kalmbach, labor . . . 25.75 
Wm. Keppler, labor . . . . 54.60 
Samuel Lutz, labor 42.50 
Fred Mack, labor 40.00 
Fred Malke, labor 36.40 
James Mason, labor 62.40 
Geo. Menice, labor 54.60 
Michael Morhardt , labor, 40.00 
Chas. Paul, labor 64.50 
Chris. Paul, labor 48.60 
Chris. Ffaus, labor 32.40 
Ar thur Raus, labor 54.60 
Otto Schantz, labor 54.60 
Carl Schmid, labor 47.40 
John Shanahan, labor . . . . 42.00 
Herman Stoll, labor 52.20 
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor 45.50 
Fred Ulrich, labor 68.85 
Ike Warner , labor 40.00 
Wm. Wayman, labor 45.50 
Fred Bierman, t ruck , , . . 21.25 
Sam Burke, team 78.00 
W. J. Elsifor, t ruck 55.50 
Stanley Matthews, t ruck 51.00 
Robt. Miller, t ruck 57.00 
Carl Rehberg, team 91.00 
Jake Young, t eam 87.00 

Total labor $1,805.10 

Citv of Ann Arbor Wate r 
Dept., N-P services $ 3.48 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services , 9.80 

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 
services .10 

Alumoyd Sigh & Signal 
mater ia ls 97.17 

American Railway Express 
Co., mater ia ls 9.00 

Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 
mater ials 22.00 

Ann Arbor Implement Co. 
mater ials 6.95 

Jos. L. Arnet , mater ia ls . 6.00 
Elgin Street Sweeper Co., 

mater ials 230.00 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., mat . 8.S5 
C. E. Godfrey, mater ia ls .25 
Hutzel & Co., mater ia ls , 2.65 
Hert ler Bros., mater ia ls . 35.29 
Killins Gravel Co., mat . 880.90 
The Michigan Central Rail­

road Co., mater ia ls 22.24 
Muehlig & Schmid, mater . 1.50 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 

mater ia ls 14.90 
Shunk Mfg. Co., mater ia ls .98 
Staebler Oil Co., mater . , 32.13 
Wadhams & Co., mater ia ls 3.00 
Geo. Walterhouse, mater . 1,142.51 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., contingencies . . . 260.00 
Thomas Hession, conting. 49.72 
John Powell, contingen. , 29.20 
Henry Schneider, conting. 2.40 
C. J. Snyder & Sons, con. 189.00 
A. J. Paul , contingencies 47.05 
The Aust in-Western Road 

Machinery Co., equip. . 177.98 
Wolf & Colvin, repairs . . 31.95 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal Garage, M. Garage 657.J7 

Total $3,974.97 

Street Fund Total . , , $5,780.07 

R E C A P I T U L A T I O N 

Contingent $5,346.47 
Fi re 2,479.51 
Police 2,373,56 
Building Sidewalk 709.24 
Wate r Works 10,144 v2 
Park 1,185.95 
Street 5,780.07 

City Funds total $28,018.82 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
November 19, 1928 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts agains t the City of Ann 
Arbor and I hereby certify that 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Finance Committee has re­
viewed the foregoing report . War­
ran t s for salaries were drawn Nov. 
16, 1928. We recommend tha t 
same be approved and tha t war­
ran t s be ordered drawn for fore­
going accounts. 

H. M. Slauson, chairman of 
Finance Committee 



COMMON COUNCII^—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 227 

Aid. Slauson moved the adoption lection of State and County Taxes, 
of report^ which was adopted by Aid. Slauson moved the adoption 
following vote: Yeas—Aid. Slau- of report , which was lost by fol-
son, Wuer th , Maulbetsch, Graf, lowing vote: Yeas—Aid. Slauson, 
Allmendinger, Harr i s , Draper , Allmendinger, Severance, Bursley, 
Bradley, Severance, Bursley, Town- Townley, Fisher, 6. Nays—Aid. 
ley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . Woodbury, Wuer th , Maulbetsch, Graf, Harr i s , 
14. Nays—None. Draper , Bradley, Lutz, Pres . Wood-

Aid. Slauson presented City bury, 8. 
Engineer 's progress est imates, ap- Moved by Aid. Slauson tha t 
proved by Board of Public Works when we adjourn we do so to meet 
Nov. 7, 1928, as follows: Tuesday, November 27, 1928, a t 

Labor Curb & Gutter Dist. 126, J :30 o'clock p . m . and tha t the mat-
3d est. L. W. Dailey, contractor! ter of surety bond be considered at 
amount due, $1,368.00. AA^^^A U 4= U • + 

vf -A n 1 p /- w 1 4- 4. Tj Adopted by followmg vote: 
^^^^.^^ o -̂ ^ 9,- ^ * ^!^- ^^\. Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-

ena Vista Storm Sewer from Mur- betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Harr i s , 
ray-Washington Dram north 360 Draper , Bradley, Severance, Burs-
ft. United Construction Co., con- ^ Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres-
t rac tors , amount due $743.40. Woodbury, 14. Nays—None. 

Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk, HT j u A U o 4.-L. *. 
1st est., Koch Ave. storm sewer ,^^^^f^ ^ ^ Aid Severance t h a t 
from F i r s t St. to Third St., R. T. ^^^ City At torney be authorized to 
Liddicoat, contractor, amouAt due, PJ^*^^^^ ^^y, mimeograph copies 
$450 00 ^ proposed building code. 

Bridge Cul. & C. W., 1st est. Adopted by following vote: 
Monroe St. Storm Sewer from Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-
Packard St. east 315 ft. R. T. Lid- betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Har r i s , 
dicoat, contractor, amount due. Draper , Bradley, Severance, Burs-
$495.90. ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres . 

Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk, Woodbury, 14. Nays—None. 
1st est., Montgomery Ave. storm T> j 4. r^ ;++«« 
sewer from Abbott Ave. to Wash- ^"^^^^^ Committee 
ington St., United Construction Moved bv Aid. Lutz, t ha t the 
Co., contractor, amount due, $468. request of Acting City Treasurer 

Bridge Cul. & C. W. 1st est, S. to hire two clerks be granted and 
Seventh St. Storm Sewer from compensation shall be 60 cents per 
Madison St. to Pauline Blvd. R. hour. 
T. Liddicoat, contractor, amount A^ * i Ur f--.ii^-,>ri«^ -.r̂ f̂ -
rJno <9 9/19 ftft Adopted by following vote . 
aue^^,^4Z,^[) Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-

Moved by Aid. Slauson tha t es- ^^^^^ Graf, Allmendinger, Har r i s , 
t imates be allowed and the May- ^^^^ ^^ Bradley, Severance, Burs-
or and City C erk be instructed to ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher Pres . 
draw war r an t s m payment of ^ ^ ^ b u r y , 14. N a y s - N o n e . 
same. 

Adopted by following vote: Street Committee 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul­
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Harr i s , By Aid. Maulbetsch: 
Drape/ , Bradley, Severance, Burs- Whereas , there has been pre-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres . sented to the Common Council of 
Woodbury, 14. Nays—None. the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, 

Aid. Slauson made oral repor t an application in wri t ing signed by 
tha t two members of Finance Com- ten or more freeholders of said 
mittee recommend tha t the bond- city to close, vacate and discon-
ing company, which is surety on tinue tha t certain pa r t of S. Divi-
Acting City Treasurer ' s bond for sion St., in said city, described as 
collection of city taxes be .author- follows: The west seven feet of ized to write surety bond for col- S. Division St. between the ^outh 



228 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 

line of Hill St. and the ncr th line 
of Hoover Ave; and 

Whereas , the Common Council 
does hereby determine the pro­
posed improvement advisable, 
therefore be it 

Resolved, t ha t the Common 
Council shall give notice of the pen­
dency of the question of ordering 
such proposed improvement to the 
owners, occupants or persons in­
terested or his, her or their agent 
or representat ive by personal ser­
vice, if they reside within tho said 
city; if they shall reside without 
the said city, then said se rvice shciil 
be made by posting up notices in 
five or more public places in said 
city, which notice shall s ta te the 
time and place when and where . the 
Common Council shall meet to con­
sider the same and shall designate 
to a common cer ta inty the par t cf 
s t ree t to be closed, vacated and 
discontinued and which notice shall 
be posted a t least ten days before 
the time of hear ing and at ^\'hich 
said meeting the Common Council 
shall hear the persons interested 
therein. 

And the Common Council does 
hereby designate the t ime and 
place of said meeting as the elev­
enth day of December, A. D. 1928, 
at 7:30 p. m.. Eas te rn Standard 
Time, in the Council Chamber, 
City Hall, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Harr is , 
Drapex-, Bradley, Severance, Bars -
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres. 
Woodbury, 14. Nays—None. 

Traffic Committee Report 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Traffic Committee respect­
fully recommends: 

1. That petition of Hudson Sales 
& Service et al., for sixty minutes 
parking on Washington St. be­
tween Fifth Ave. and Division St. 
be granted and tha t signs be plac­
ed under the direction of the Police 
Dept. 

k:. That petition of the Detroit 

Edison Co. for space th i r ty feet 
wide along William St. curb op­
posite their office building a t Main 
and William Sts. for loading and 
unloading goods, be gran ted ; and 
t h a t signs be placed under the di­
rection of the Police Dept. 

3. Tha t the request of Mrs. E l ­
eanor Schleicher Hogle for no-
park ing space on Second St. along 
her proper ty , corner of Liberty St., 
be denied a t this t ime. 

4. Signs were placed at Fores t 
Ave. and Geddes Ave. before the 
communication from Edga r N. 
Durfee was referred to your com­
mit tee . 

Respectfully submitted, 
E. J . Allmendinger, Geo. J . 
Lutz Jr . , W. J. Draper , 

Traffic Committee. 

Aid. Allmendinger moved the 
adoption of report , which was 
adopted by following vote: Yeas— 
Aid. Slauson, Wuer th Mai^lbe^^^'^h, 
Gra i , Allmendinger, Har r i s , Dra-
r>e"-', Bradley, Severance, r>uvsiey, 
Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres . Wood­
bury, 14, Nays—None. 

Light ing Committee Report 

To the Honorable, ___^'' 
The Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

We recommend tha t l ights be in­
stalled a t the following places: 

100 c. p. light a t the corner of 
Burwood and Jackson Ave. 

100 c. p. l ight a t the corner of 
Linwcod and Wilton Aves. 

100 c. p. l ight on Fairview be­
tween Jackson and Dexter Aves. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Lewis A. Townley, Geo. Lutz Jr . , 

Lighting Committee. 

Aid. Townley moved the adop­
tion of report , which was adopted 
by following vote: Yeas—Aid. 
Slauson. Wuer th , Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Allmendinger, Harr i s , Draper , 
Bradley, Severance, Bursley, Town-
ley, Lutz, Fisher , Pres. Woodbury, 
14. Nays—None, 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 229 

Bond and License Committee 
Report 

To the Honorable, 
The Common Council, 
Gent lemen: 

Your Bond and License Commit­
tee has had the following bond un­
der consideration and respectfully 
rei^nmmends approval of the same : 

For erection and instal lat ion of 
Electric s ign—Erwin H. Eberle, 
pr incipal ; The United Sta tes F i ­
delity & Guaran ty Co. of Balt i­
more . Md., sure ty . 

Respectfully submitted, 
Benj. F . Bradley, Benj. H. 
Graf, 
Bond and License Committee. 

Aid. Bradley moved the adoption 
of reTDort, which was adopted by 
following vote : Yeas—Aid. Slau-
son, Wuer th , Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Allmendinger, Har r i s , Draper , 
Bradley, Severance, Bursley, Town-
ley, l u t z , Fisher , Pres . Woodbury, 
14. Nays—None. 

City Officers 

Reports of City Treasurer , Clerk, 
Engineer , St reet Commissioner and 
Marshal for month of October re ­
ceived and ordered on file. 

Beard of Review on Sidewalks 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
November 15, 1928 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gent lemen: 

The undersigned submits the 
following as the proceedings of the 
Board of Review having under con­
sideration the several sidewalks 
constructed by the Board of Pub­
lic Works in the City of Ann Ar­
bor at the expense of the Building 
Sidewalk Fund. 

The Common Council s i t t ing as 
such Board of Review in pursuance 
to its order and appointment for 
tha t purpose, met at the Council 
Chamber November 19, 1928, a t 2 
o'clock p. m. and due proof of pub­
lication of the notice of the meet­
ing was filed. 

Roll call found a quorum pres­

ent as follows: Aid. Slauson, 
Wuer th , Maulbetsch, Graf, All-
mendinger , Draper , Severance, 
Kur th , Fisher , Pres . Woodbur-^^ 10. 

The certificate of the Board of 
Public Works was presented as 
follows: 

R E P O R T OF S I D E W A L K S B U I L T 
BY CITY 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
October 12, 1928 

To the Honorable 
the Common Council 
Gent lemen: 

I submit the following repor t of 
sidewalks built by the Board of 
Public Works and charged to the 
p roper ty owners, as per your or­
der. The amount placed af ter each 
description being the actual c^^^t 
of the walk with ten per cent add­
ed, this being the amount which 
is a lien upon the proper ty , in ac­
cordance with an ordinance en­
tit led, *'An ordinance to regula te 
and provide for the grading, con­
s t ruc t ing , building, repa i r ing , r e ­
newing and rebuilding of side­
walks and providing for the cost, 
collection and assessment thereof 
when built, repaired or rebuil t by 
the city, and to repeal any and all 
ordinances conflicting the rewi th . " 
Passed June 2, 1924; aproved June 
4, 1924 

E. Catherine St.— 
Sarah C. Hanna , W 49.5 ft. of lot 

6, B 2 N, R 11 E, Eas te rn Add. 
?54.95. 
Church St ree t— 

Mrs. E. K. Taylor, Lot 46 -ex­
cept E 16.5 ft. and N 46.5 ft., R. S. 
Smith ' s Add. $35.09. 

E. Davis— 
A r t h u r Hieber, E 80 ft. of fol­

lowing descript ion: Lot 3 and p a r t 
lot 12 lying W of the E line of 
lots 1 and 2 extended. Brown & 
Bach's Add. $53.33. 

Fif th S t r e e t -
Mrs. A. G. Hall, Lot 38, G. F . 

Allmendinger Add. $113.57. 
G. F . Allmendinger, Lot 41, G. 

F . Allmendinger Add. $44.27. 



SUMMARY OF TREASURER'S REPORT 

Month Ending October 31st-, 1928 

Disburse-
Receipts ments On Hand Overdrawn 

Contingent $ 35,653.23 $ 65,049.18 $ 54,695.34 
Cemetery Sinking 120.00 1,254,07 
Cemetery 23.00 95.73 1,332.79 
Fire Department 5,090.72 55,779.33 
Police 5,310.82 41,635.17 
Street 137.90 2,818.95 
Park 3,200.98 5,384.82 9,243.58 
Street Lighting 2,646.77 24,826.37 
Sidewalk Building 340.67 784.56 2,072.28 
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 3,300.84 74,056.71 
Water Works General Fund 14,790.11 20,796.52 46,901.34 
Special Water Works (Completion) 1,868.98 
Water Department Sinking Fund 3,855.32 52,104.20 
Water (Hydrant, ental, etc.) 2,860.31 
Uncollected City Tax . 92,992.74 
Delinquent Tax 18,505.46 124,998.33 
Sewer Funds 112.04 3,647.70 10,925.96 
Pavement Funds 390.46 3,138.49 31,388.92 
Curb and Gutter Funds 98.69 7,203.58 19,893.82 
Transfer $3,000.00. Receipts $83,830.02. $ 86,830.02 $128,880.14 $368,735.99 $331,042.37 
On Hand October 1st, 1928 79,743.74 

$166,573.76 331,042.37 
Transfer $3,000.00 Warrants Paid $125,880.14 128,880.14 

On Hand November 1st, 1928 $ 37,693.62 $ 37,693.62 

ts3 
CO 
o 

Warrants 
Outst'ing 
$ 169.94 

91.50 
67.87 

97.20 

420.36 

o 

o 

o 
o 

o 

o 
<: 

CD 

CD 
to 
00 

$ 848.87 



COMMON eOtrNTTN.—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 231 

)urth Ave.— I Willard— 
J\(l,'JL^CglQx^d. -Churxih, S Va-^f Lavinia McBride, W 57 ft. of E 

lot 18, Blk. 2, Ornisby & Page Add. 132 ft. of lot 8 B 1, R. E. Smith 's 
$56.39. 2nd Add. $56.84. 

Greene Street— Green Street— 
Chas. Jonowski, N 41 ft. of lot Maggie Brown Payne, S. 37 ft. 

19, Brown & Bach Add. $37.82. of E Va of lot 14, W. A. Benedict's 
John Frey, Lot 4, J. H. Brown Add. $43.31. 

Add. $67.46. „ , „ ^^ 
Bertha Kretlow, Lot 3, J. H. ^^' ^ " ^ ^ ^ ^\i~- , XT l o m 

Brown Add. $59.67. , Catherine Hanselmann, No. 1310, 
land on N side of W. Huron boun-

Hill & Greene— ded N by Wildwood Pk. Add. 1, E 
Hester Dickson, N 92.16 ft. of by Nie thammer land, W by Doug-

lot 16, W. A. Benedicts Add. S89.12. las land, S by W Huron St. 
W. Huron St.— $103.07. 

Har ry Soroless, S Va of lot 4, p- pi , ]p .p_ 
66 ft. X 66 ft. B 1 N , R 2 E. $153.76. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ; ^ | ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Lot 14, Pine 
Ingal ls— Ridge. $31.76. 

B. Shank, S 36 ft. of lot 5 and H. L. VanWagoner, Lot 13, Pine 
S 36 ft. of E 16.5 of lot 6, B 2 N, Ridge. $31.76. 
R 11 E. $30.99. ^ Seventh St — 

Mmnie ^ y a t t , N 50 ft. of lot 1 ' "r. TJ ^ \ . . vy 
and N 50 i t . of W 33 ft. of lot 2, Schmidt 's I s t Add $6 05 
y. J. R. Crane's Sub., B 1 N, R 12 ^^^^^^^^ ^ ^^^ Add. tt>b.05. 
E, Eas tern Add. $4.23. N. Seventh St. and Huron— 
, . . , T̂  - A. R. Morris, N 22 ft. of E 80 
Mam and D a v i s - ^ ft. of lot 8, S 58 ft. of E 80 ft. of 

( scar n i l amger , Lot 3 and par t ^ ^ ^ ^^^^^^ ^ j ^ j ^ ^ ^ , ^ ^^^^ ^53^90_ 
of lot 12 lying W of E line of lots ' 
1 and 2 extended, except E 80 ft. Third S t r e e t -
Brown & Bach Add. $20.21. Luella Hardy, Lot 1, Assessor 's 
ĝ  y^^-^_ P la t 3, Blk. 4. $29.26. 

' i n t e r s t a t e Credit Co., par t of Willow S t r e e t -
Sec. 32, S. Main. $82.38. A. A. Loan & Investment Co., 

F. & M. Bank, par t of Sec. 32 W 48 ft. of lot 9 and W 48 ft. of 
bounded N by Braun land, E by S. >̂ ' ^^ i ' t of lot 8. Also beginning 
ivxam, b and W by In te rs ta te Cred- ^ ft. W of NW cor. lot 9, thence 
it Co $73 72 "^ parallel to W line of lot 9, 88 
, ,^ oi ' . ' ft. E 3 ft. S 37 ft. W 34 ft. S 40 
Mt Pleasant— ^ ^ ^ ^̂  ^ ^ ±t. E to W line of lot 7, N along W 

Prank / .achman Lot 141, Eber- ^^^^ ^^ j ^ ^ ^ ĝ  ĝ  c) to Willow, then 
white 1st Add. $56.25. ^ 53 f^ Gruner & Mann's Add. 

L. K. Zachman, Lot 142, Eber- 455 gg 
white 1st Add. $65.87. pi^j.'^ Meyers, E 23.8 ft. of lot 
Second St.— 10 and 11 and E 23.8 ft. of the 

Mary E. Girardin, Lot 7, B 6 S, N V2 of lot 12 and N 165 ft. of 
R 1 vv, Wm. S. Maynard 2nd Add. land plat ted as Mineral St., except 
$136.98. E 5 ft. of the N 88 ±t. and S 40 ft. 
S. Universi ty near W a s h t e n a w - f.^^^ . ^ A ^ / ^ " ^ ' ' ' ' ' ^ ' ' ^ ^ ^ ' ' ' ' ' ' 

Sigma Alpha Epsilon, beginnin ^^^^- , * \ ? - ^ t 1 T f ^ w R 
at cor. Wasncenaw and S. Univer- ^ \'- Hv, , * 1 ^ * ^ , ,^^^.7 an 
sity, bounded N by S. University, Schmid ts 1st Add. $17.90. 
E and S by sorority land and Miller Ave.— 
Washtenaw Ave., and W by G. J ay G. Pray , Lot 64, Arbor View 
Blaich land. $48.12. Sub. $49.28. 

Anna Gibson, Lot 35, R. S. J ay G. Prav , Lot 62, Arbor View 
Smith 's Add. $130.98. Sub. $58.08. 



232 COMMON C O U N C I L — N O V E M B E R 19, 1928 

Tom Whit ley, Lot 63, Arbor View 
Sub. $49.28. 

Ann St.— 
Junius E. Beal, No. 103. W 46 

ft. of the S. 97 ft. of lot 4 and E 
20 ft. of W 7 ft. of S 97 ft. of lot 
4, B 2 N, R 4 E. $97.15. 

Booth Publ ishing Co., Nos. 105 
and 107. E 20 ft. of S 80 ft. of 
lot 4, W 24 ft. of S 80 ft. of lot 3, 
B 2 N, R 4 E. $92.92. 

Dana McComb and E. M. Woos-
ter . No. 109. W ¥2 of E 42 ft. of 
5 80 ft. of Lot 3, B 2 N, R 4 E. 
$91.36. 

Hoover Ave.— 
Freder icka H a r t m a n , No. 118. W 

431/^ ft. of lot 39 and E 161/2 ft. of 
lot 40. Brown & Bach Add. $56.32. 

Adolph Wiese, No. 126. W 11 ¥2 
ft. of lot 38, E 22V2 ft. lot 39. 
$44.00. 

5. Seventh St.— 
Charles J. and Alice R. Andrews. 

Lot 147, Allmendinger Heigh ts 
Add. $51.04. 
G. F r a n k Allmendinger, Lot 121, 
Allmendinger Heights Add. $44.00. 

G. F r a n k Allmendinger, Lot 123, 
Allmendinger Heights Add. $44.00. 

T. H. and Mortie Wadhams , Lot 
125, Allmendinger Heigh ts Add. 
$118.80. 

Augus t Birk, E 132 ft. of follow­
ing described land. P a r t of NW 
V2 of Sec. 32, Ann Arbor, bounded 
N by Pauline Blvd., E by Seventh 
St., S by Allmendinger Heights 
Add. and W by City boundary. 
$173.36. 

Fred and Lena Mahlke, No. 710. 
The N 45 ft. of the S 58 ft. of E 
132 ft. of lot 18, Thompson, Spoor 
6 Thompson Add. $39.60. 

Otto B. and Glenna Gillig, No. 
618. E 205 ft. of lot 14, E 205 ft. 
of N 371/2 ft. of lot 15. Thompson, 
Spoor & Thompson Add. $112.64, 

S. Ashley St.— 
John and Vernaick Bubleri, N 44 

ft. of S 6OV2 ft. of lot 7, William 
S. Maynard Add. $45.76. 

Lewis Allen and others , E 56 ft. 
of N 54 ft. of lot 1, Wm. S. May­
nard Add. $93.28. 

M I L L E R AVE.— 
Wilhelm and Elsie Nonnenmach-

er. Lot 65, Arbor View Sub. $42.24. 
E l ton and Hazel F a r n e r , Lot QQj 

Arbor View Sub, $52.80. 
Cathel ia Selleck and Florence 

Pollock, Lot 18, John Allen Sub. 
$46.64. 

Cathel ia Selleck and Florence 
Pollock, Lot 17, John Allen Sub. 
$46.64. 

Cathel ia Selleck and Florence 
Pollock, Lot 16, John Allen Sub. 
$73.30. 
Jackson Ave.— 

Sara E. Hanna , Lot 150, Killing 
He igh t s Sub. $4.40. 

Susie Ind, Lot 151, Kililns 
He igh t s Sub. $37.84. 

Myrte l Mulholland, Lot 121, Kil-
lins He igh t s Sub. $38.72. 
Miner St.— 

Wil l iam G. and Clara Behnke, a 
parcel of land bounded E by Miner 
St., W by Ann Arbor Construct ion 
Co. and S by the S line of Ann Ar­
bor Construct ion Co. land runn ing 
N to a point. $99.44. 

Clarence and Mary Muirhead, 
Lot 17, J a m e s B. Gott 2nd Add. 
$130.24. 
W. Third St. end of Mosley— 

Paul ine Wurs te r , Lot 1, B 2, As­
sessor 's P la t 2. $51.92. 

Virginia Ave.— 
Flora E. Leever, Lot 136, Killins 

Heigh ts Sub. $51.04. 

Brooks St.— 
Wm. Linderman, Lot 9, Spr ing 

Hill Add. $65.12. 

Foun ta in St .— 
H e r m a n and E m m a Linden-

schmit t , W 6 rods of lot 1, Blk. 7, 
Hif.cock's Admd. $153.12. 

Miller Ave.— 
. Mrs . John Beahn, Es t . W V2 of 

lot 4, Blk. 1 N, R 3 E. $62.48. 
W. Summi t St.— 

Gustav and Franc is Ziesemer, 
Lot 1, N V2 of lot 3, except a s t r ip 
on E side owned by Seifert. $137.28 

Fred Mack. S. Q6 ft. of lot 13, 
Hiscock's Improved Plat . $173.80. 

South Univers i ty Ave.— 
Bessie J. Sugden. W 21 ft. of 

lot 64. R. S. Smith 's Add. $57.46. 



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 233 

North Seventh St.— 
Chas. L. Brooks. Beginning on 

W line of S. Seventh St., 297.55 
ft. S of S line of Miller Ave., W 
at r ight angles to Seventh St. 110 
ft., S to D. U. R. r igh t of way, E 
along D. U. R. proper ty to W line 
of Seventh St., thence N to place 
of beginning. (Note:ordered and 
built in 1927). $48.40. 

I hereby certify tha t the fore­
going is a t rue copy of report 
adopted by the Board of Public 
Works October 12, 1928. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 

Mrs. Elizabeth Hall informed the 
Council t ha t she had purchased the 
proper ty from William G. and 
Clara Behnke described in certili-
cate as xollows: 

Lot 20, Stockings Add. A parcel 
of land bounded E by Miner St. a« 
now extends from Felch St. to 
Miller Ave., W by DeVore and 
Burke land, N by People's Con­
struction Co. land, S by Miller Ave. 
Pa r t of Lot 20. 

Inasmuch as City had opened 
Miner St. along her property with­
out benefit, she requested City to 
i:ay poit ion of cost and allow her 
fur ther t ime. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher tha t ^ i ty 
pay cne-half cost of sidewalk and 
remainder be carried over until 
next Board of Review on Side­
walks without additional penalty. 

Adopted by following voce: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth , Matil-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Dra­
per, Severance, Kurth , Fisher, 
r r c s . Woodbury, 10. Nays-—None. 

Moved by Aid. Graf, t ha t the fol­
lowing assessment be added to cer­
tificate: J. E. Harkins , the E 
87.23 ft. of lots 1 and 2 and the S 
20 It . o± lot 3, Harkins Subdivi­
sion. $76.13. 

Adopted by following vote; 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Dra­
per, Severance, Kurth, Fisher , 
Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays—None. 

Mr. Bernard Harkins was pres­
ent and agreed to pay A. F . 
Thompson, the contractor, the 
amount of bill for sidewalk. 

Moved by Aid. Graf tha t we re­
consider action taken relative side­
walk built along proper ty of J. E. 
Harkins . 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maui-
betsch. Graf, Allmendinger, Dra­
per, Severance, Kurth , Fisher , 
Pres . Woodbury, 10. Nays—None. 

Moved by Aid. Graf tha t the mo­
tion relative to adding the J. E. 
Harkins sidewalk to the assess­
ment rolls be laid on the table. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth , Maul-
be tsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Dra­
per, Severance, Kurth , Fisher , 
Pres . Woodbury, 10. Nays—None. 
By Aid. Graf: '• 

Whereas , the certificate of the 
Board of Public Works for the con­
struction of the several sidewalks 
therein mentioned, having been 
duly certified to us and this day 
having been appointed and assign­
ed for the purpose of reviewing 
the same, and all persons appear­
ing having been heard and the 
said certificate having been duly 
considered and the review thereof 
completed; therefore, be it 

Resolved, tha t said special as -
r.essments be and the same are 
hereby fixed and determined as 
presented and amended. 

Rr'^olved. further, tha t the City 
Clerk is ordered to report the pro-
ceedinp's of this Board of Review 
on said certificate to the Common 
*^runcil a t it? next regular meet­
ing. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuer th , Maul-
betsch. Graf. Allmendinger. Dra­
per, Severance, Kur th , Fisher , 
Pres . Woodbury, 10. Nays—None. 

On motion of Aid. Slauson, 
meeting adjourned. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS 
City Clerk. 

By Aid. Graf: 
Resolved, and it is hereby order­

ed, t ha t the sevaral sume of money 
set down in the certificate of the 
Board of Public Works, relative to 
construction of sidewalks at the 
expense of the building sidewalk 
fund, be and the same are hereby 



234 COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 19, 1928 

levied and assessed against the 
several parcels of land in the said 
certificate mentioned, as amended 
by the Board of Review, each sum 
of money against the particular 
parcel of land as in the said cer­
tificate stated or amended, and the 
City Assessor is hereby ordered 
and required to make the said 
several assessments pursuant to 
law. 

Resolved, further, that the City 
Clerk is hereby required to certify 
this order of assessment to the 
City Assessor pursuant to law. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
betsQ/n, Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, 
Draper, Bradley, Severance, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 
Woodbury, 14. Nays—None. 

Exit Aid. Bursley . 
Mr. A. J. Colby, representing 

The Detective Publishing Company, 
of Chicago, 111., gave a demonstra­
tion of bullet proof vest which cost 
$100.00 each. 

Moved by Aid. Slauson that mat­
ter of purchasing two bullet proof 
vests for Police Dept. be referred 
to Budget Committee with power 
to act. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Allmendinger, Harris, 
Diaper, Bradley, Severance, Town-
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 
13. Nays—None. 

On motion of Aid. Graf Council 
adjourned. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 

Council Chamber 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
November 27, 1928 

ADJOURNED REGULAR 
MEETING 

Meeting called to order by Pres­
ident Woodbury. 

Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, 
Maulbetsch, Allmendinger, Harris, 
Draper, Bradley, Severance, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 
Woodbury, 13. 

Absent: Aid. Graf, Kurth, 2. 
To the Honorable Common Council 
City of Ann Arbor 

Gentlemen: 
Please authorize the expenditure 

of $125.00 for a five-foot right of 
way for the purpose of laying a 
water main at Montgomery well 
over the land of Charles L. and 
Alice Worden. 

Respectfully yours, 
John Lindenschmitt, Robert 
Norris, W. H. L. Rohde, 

Board of Water Commiss. 
Referred to Budget Committee. 

Nov. 26, 1928. 
To the Honorable 

the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Board of Police Commis­
sioners request permission to pur­
chase two bullet proof vests to cost 
not more than two hundred dollars. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Wm. L. Dawson, Chairman 

Board of Police Commiss. 

Referred to Budget Committee. 
Exit Aid. Bursley. 
Requests to write the Treasur­

er's short term tax bond were re­
ceived from Louis C. Andrews, M. 
F. Bonisteel and Loveland, and H. 
B. Quinn. 

Moved by Aid, Townley that 
Brown, Cress & Co., Inc., be au­
thorized to write Acting City 
Treasurer's bond covering collec­
tion of state and county taxes with 
the Standard Accident Insurance 
Co., the same company which is 
surety for collection of city taxes. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul^ 
betsch, Allmendinger, Harris, Dra­
per, Bradley, Severance, Townley, 
Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, 12. 
Nays, none. 

Bond and License Committee 
Aid. Bradley presented bond cov­

ering the collection of state and 
county taxes, amount $150,000.00; 
Charles Edward Stoll, Acting City 
Treasurer, principal; Standard Ac­
cident Insurance Co., of Detroit, 
Michigan, surety. 

Moved by Aid. Bradley that the 
bond be approved. 

Adopted by following vote-
Yeas—Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul­
betsch. Allmendine-er. Harris. Dra-


